

No. 21-926

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COOPER TIRE & RUBBER, CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

TYRANCE MCCALL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Georgia Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Chilton D. Varner
Brandon R. Keel
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St. NE
Atlanta, GA 30309

Ashley C. Parrish
Counsel of Record
Jeremy M. Bylund
Nicholas Mecsas-Faxon
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-2627
aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

January 21, 2022

Andrew R. Varcoe
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Enforce Constitutional Limits on General Personal Jurisdiction.....	5
II. Constitutional Policy Considerations Weigh in Favor of Granting Review.....	8
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Klein</i> , 422 S.E.2d 863 (Ga. 1992)	5
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839).....	10
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	1, 6
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	1, 3, 8, 14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	13
<i>Burnham v. Super. Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	13
<i>Chen v. Dunkin’ Brands, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. 8th Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	2
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	6, 13
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	12

<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	6, 9, 10
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	7
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 3 EAP 2021, 2021 WL 6067172 (Pa. Dec. 22, 2021).....	4
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	11
<i>Pa. Fire Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	3
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868).....	9
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	10
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits</i> <i>Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	7
<i>United States v. S.-E. Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	9
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	1, 17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

- Daniel Klerman & Greg Reilly,
Forum Selling,
 89 S. CAL. L. REV. 241 (2016)..... 16
- Michael S. Greve,
 THE UPSIDE-DOWN CONSTITUTION (2012) 11
- Matthew Kipp,
*Inferring Express Consent:
 The Paradox of Permitting Registration
 Statutes to Confer General Jurisdiction*,
 9 REV. LITIG. 1 (1990)..... 9, 10, 11
